

FILED
3-7-15
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 73724-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JEFF BAILEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH LUCAS, III; U.S. BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR OWNIT
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST, MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-3; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC; AND JOHN DOE 1-50,

Defendants-Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Cara C. Christensen, WSBA #43198
Houser & Allison, APC
1601 Fifth Ave., Suite 850
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 596-7838
Fax: (206) 596-7839
*Attorneys for Respondents U.S. Bank
National Association, as Trustee for Ownit
Mortgage Loan Trust, Mortgage Loan Asset-
Backed Certificates, Series 2006-3 and
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	4
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Borrower Lucas Takes Out a Loan to Purchase Property.....	4
B. Bailey and Borrower Enter into a Real Estate Contract.....	5
C. The Trust Filed a Judicial Foreclosure Action.	5
D. The Borrower Filed Chapter 7 Bankruptcy and Bailey’s Adversary Complaint was Dismissed.....	6
E. The Property was Sold to the Trust at a Sheriff’s Sale	6
F. Bailey Files a Separate Lawsuit to Challenge the Decree of Foreclosure.....	7
G. Bailey’s Appeal.....	9
IV. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Standard of Review on a 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss.....	10
B. The Court Properly Dismissed Bailey’s Complaint.....	11
1. Bailey Failed to Plead a Claim for Breach of Contract Against Respondents.....	11
2. The Court Properly Dismissed the “Void Order” Claim.....	14

a.	The King County Superior Court had personal jurisdiction over the Borrower.....	15
b.	The King County Superior Court had subject matter jurisdiction over the Judicial Foreclosure Action.....	17
3.	The Court Properly Dismissed the Privity of Contract Claim	18
a.	Bailey is a stranger to the mortgage loan and has no standing to bring a claim to enforce the terms of the loan.....	19
b.	The Trust had Authority to Foreclose in the Prior Action.....	20
4.	Bailey’s Claim for Impairing Contractual Obligations was Properly Dismissed.....	21
C.	The Failure to Rule on Bailey’s Motion to Continue Does Not Warrant Reversal.....	23
D.	Bailey’s Motion for Reconsideration Was Properly Denied.....	28
1.	The Motion Failed to Comply with the Mandatory Requirements of CR 59.....	28
2.	The Motion Had No Merit on Substantive Grounds	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Joseph Lucas, III, No. 13-13656-MLB (Bankr. W.D. Wash., entered April 22, 2013) [ECF No. 1].6

Jeffrey Bailey v. Joseph Lucas, III, et al., No. 13-01401-MLB (Bankr. W.D. Wash., entered July 22, 2013) [ECF No. 1].....6

Gaspar v. Peshastin Hi-Up Growers, 131 Wash.App. 630, 128 P.3d 627 (2006).....10

Lawson v. State, 107 Wash.2d 444, 730 P.2d 1308 (1986).....10

Bowman v. John Doe Two, 104 Wash.2d 181, 704 P.2d 140 (1985)10

Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys., 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....10

Papasan v. Allian, 478 U.S. 265, 106 S.Ct. 2932, 92 L.Ed.2d 209 (1986).....11

Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp., 144 Wash. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008)11

P.E. Systems, LLC v. CPI Corp., 176 Wash.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012).....11

Independent Forest Mfrs. V. Dep’t of Labor and Industries, 78 Wn.App. 707, 899 P.2d. 6 (1995).....11, 12

National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co., 522 U.S. 479 (1998)13

Branson v. Port of Seattle, 152 Wash. 2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004)13, 14

Sears v. Rusden, 39 Wn.2d 412, 235 P.2d 819 (1951)15

State v. Murdock, 18 Wn.App. 294, 567 P.2d 267 (1977).....15

Mueller v. Miller, 82 Wn.App. 236, 917 P.2d 604 (1996).....15

<i>Raymond v. Robinson</i> , 104 Wn.App. 627, 15 P.3d 697 (2001).....	16
<i>Lobak Partitions, Inc. v. Atlas Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 50 Wn.App. 493, 749 P.2.d 716 (1988).....	19
<i>Layrite Concrete Products of Kennwick, Inc. v. II Halvorson, Inv.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 70, 411 P.2d 405 (1966).....	19
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Slotke</i> , --- P.3d. ---, 2016 WL 107783 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2016).....	19, 21
<i>Paradise, Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 124 Wn.App. 759, 102 P.3d 173 (2004)	20
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 347 P.3d 487, 168 Wash.App. 838 (2015).....	21
<i>Brown v. Washington State Dep't of Commerce</i> , 184 Wash. 2d 509, 536, 359 P.3d 771, 779 (2015).....	20
<i>John Davis & Co.</i> , 75 Wash.2d 214, 450 P.2d 166 (1969).....	21
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	22
<i>Lynott v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-5572- RBL, 2012 WL 5995053 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 30, 2012).....	22
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash. v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn.App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	24
<i>Old City Hall LLC v. Pierce County AIDS Found.</i> , 181 Wn.App. 1, 329 P.3d 83 (2014).....	25
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn.App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	25
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 179 Wn.2d 828, 318 P.3d 266 (2014).....	25
<i>State v. Lamb</i> , 175 Wn.2d 121, 285 P.3d 27 (2012).....	25
<i>Doyle v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn.App. 397, 272 P.3d 256 (2012).....	25

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 114 S.Ct. 807, 127 L.Ed.2d 114 (1994).....	26, 27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....	27
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 85 S.Ct. 1187, 14 L.Ed.2d 62 (1965).....	27
<i>Perry v. Hamilton</i> , 51 Wash.App. 936, 756 P.2d 150 (1988).....	28
<i>Wagner Dev., Inc. v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 95 Wash. App. 896, 977 P.2d 639 (1999).....	28
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Inst.</i> , 130 Wash. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005).....	28
<i>JDFJ Corp. v. Int'l Raceway, Inc.</i> , 97 Wash.App. 1, 970 P.2d 343 (1999).....	28
<i>Schaeferco, Inc. v. Columbia River Gorge Com'n</i> , 121 Wn.3d 366, 849 P.2d 1225 (1993).....	28
<i>Moore v. Wentz</i> , 11 Wash.App.796, 525 P.2d 290 (1974).....	29
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.28.320.....	10
RCW 4.28.185.....	15
RCW 2.08.010.....	17
RCW 62A.3-301.....	20
RCW 61.24.....	21
RCW 62A.1-201.....	22

Rules

CR 12(b)(6)10,11

RAP 5.3.....10

LCR 7.....24

CR 56.....24

CR 59.....28

CR 6.....29

LCR 56.....28

CR 59.....29, 30

ER 401.....30

ER 801.....30
